NOTES TO THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE: 

History of change in authorized Equity Share capital of Our Company: 

a) The Initial Authorized Share Capital of Rs. 10,00,000 (Rupees Ten Lakhs only) consisting of 1,00,000 

Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each was increased to Rs.25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakhs 

only) consisting of 2,50,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each pursuant to a resolution of the 

shareholders dated September 30, 2009. 

b) The Authorized Share Capital of Rs. 25,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakh only) consisting of 2,50,000 

Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each was increased to Rs. 1,25,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Twenty-

Five Lakhs only) consisting of 12,50,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each pursuant to a 

resolution of the shareholders dated April 29, 2010. 

c) The Authorized Share Capital of Rs. 1,25,00,000 (Rupees One Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs only) consisting 

of 12,50,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each was increased to Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five 

Crore only) consisting of 50,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs.10/- each pursuant to a resolution of 

the shareholders dated August 10, 2013.

[...]

Eight Crores only) consisting of 80,00,000 Equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each and Rs. 

2,00,00,000/-( Rupees Two Crores only) consisting of 2,00,000 Compulsorily Convertible Preference 

Shares of face value of Rs.100/- each increased to Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) of which 

Rs.8,00,00,000/-(Rupees Eight Crore only) consisting of 80,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- 

each and Rs.7,00,00,000/-( Rupees Seven Crores only) consisting of 7,00,000 Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Shares of face value of Rs.100/- each pursuant to a resolution of the shareholders dated June 15, 

2016. 

g) The Authorized Share Capital of Rs.15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crore only) of which Rs.8,00,00,000/-

(Rupees Eight Crore only) consisting of 80,00,000 Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each and 

Rs.7,00,00,000/-( Rupees Seven Crores only) consisting of 7,00,000 Compulsorily Convertible Preference 

Shares of face value of Rs.100/- each was re-classified to Rs.